NOVUS AUTOMATION 1/7
N2020 Controller
TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER – INSTRUCIONS MANUAL – V1.0x D
SAFETY ALERTS
The symbols below are used on the equipment and throughout this
document to draw the user’s attention to important operational and
safety information.
CAUTION:

equipment settings. Table 01 shows the input options available for
the user, one of them must be selected during the controller setting.
TYPE CODE RANGE OF MEASUREMENT
Thermocouple J Tc j Range: -110 to 950 °C (-166 to 1742 °F)
Thermocouple K Tc k Range: -150 to 1370 °C (-238 to 2498 °F)
Thermocouple T Tc t Range: -160 to 400 °C (-256 to 752 °F)
Pt100 Pt Range: -200 to 850 °C (-328 to 1562 °F)
Table 01 – Inputs types
Fig. 02 - Connection of
thermocouple
Fig. 03 - Connection of 3-wires
Pt100
Notes:
1- The specification of controller accuracy does not consider the
error showed by the temperature sensor used.
2- Suitable extension cables must be used with thermocouples.
3- In order to use 2-wire Pt100 thread, connect 23 and 24 terminals.
The sensor must be connected between 22 and 23 terminals. If
the sensor is 4-wired, keep one of the wires disconnected close to
the controller. The wires used must always have the same section
(same gauge).
OUTPUTS
The controller offers two, three or four output channels, depending on
the loaded optional features. Those channels are configured by the
user to act as control outputs, alarm outputs, LBD Function or PV or
SP retransmission.
OUT1 - Logical pulse, 5 Vdc / 25 mA
 Available at terminals 19 and 20 of controller
OUT2 - Relay SPST-NA
 Available at terminals 17 and 18 of controller
OUT3 - Relay SPST-NA
 Available at terminals 15 and 16 of controller
N2020 Controller
NOVUS AUTOMATION 2/7
OUT4 - Analog output:
  Electrical current, 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA
  Electrical voltage pulse, 10 Vdc / 20 mA
  Available at 29 and 30 terminals of controller
CONTROL OUTPUT
It is the output channel which effectively actuates on the process.
Main exit.
ALARM OUTPUT
Output channels which actuates on the protection and signalization
of process condition.
RUN FUNCTION
RUN parameter (rvn) works as a main key of output channels of
controller. It enables channels defined as control output and channels
defined as alarm output. With YES in this parameter, the control and